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TABLE 1TABLE 1

The 20 most frequently reported Salmonella serotypesThe 20 most frequently reported Salmonella serotypes
from human sources reported to CDC in 2006from human sources reported to CDC in 2006

Human 2006

Rank Serotype Reported Percent

1 Typhimurium * 6872 16.9

2 Enteritidis 6740 16.6

3 Newport 3373 8.3

4 Heidelberg 1495 3.7

5 Javiana 1433 3.5

6 I 4,[5],12:i:- 1200 3.0

7 Montevideo 1061 2.6

8 Muenchen 753 1.9

9 Oranienburg 719 1.8

10 Mississippi 604 1.5

11 Saintpaul 588 1.4

12 Braenderup 561 1.4

13 Agona 538 1.3

14 Infantis 491 1.2

15 Thompson 447 1.1

16 Paratyphi B var. L(+) tartrate+ 417 1.0

17 Typhi 413 1.0

18 Stanley 315 0.8

19 Tennessee 312 0.8

20 Hadar 275 0.7

Sub Total 28607 70.3

All Other Serotyped 6459 15.9

Unknown 4042 9.9

Partially serotyped 1448 3.6

Rough, mucoid, and/or nonmotile isolates 110 0.3

Sub Total 12059 29.7

Total 40666 100

NOTE:
----------
* Typhimurium includes var. 5- (Formerly var. Copenhagen)
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TABLE 1a

The 20 most frequently reported Salmonella serotypes from 
clinical and non-clinical nonhuman sources reported to CDC and NVSL in 2006

Rank

1

Clinical Nonhuman 2006

Serotype Reported

Typhimurium * 1592

Percent

19.9

8.1

5.7

4.6

4.5

4.4

3.9

3.8

3.3

2.9

2.7

2.4

2.1

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

1.3

1.2

1.0

79.6

20.4

20.4

100

2 Newport 648

3 Agona 455

4 Orion var. 15+,34+ 365

5 Dublin 358

6 Montevideo 356

7 Anatum 315

8 Derby 302

9 Heidelberg 264

10 Senftenberg 232

11 Kentucky 213

12 Muenster 189

13 Mbandaka 172

14 I 4,5,12:i:- 160

15 Cerro 159

16 Infantis 159

17 Choleraesuis ** 157

18 Reading 104

19 Meleagridis 98

20 Uganda 82

Sub Total 6380

All Other Serotyped 1635

Sub Total 1635

NOTE:
----------
* Typhimuriu
** Choleraesu

Total 8015

m includes var. 5- (Formerly var. Copenhagen)
is includes var. Decatur and Kunzendorf

Rank

1

Non-Clinical Nonhuman 2006

Serotype Reported

Heidelberg 774

Percent

11.5

10.9

10.4

8.3

6.5

3.6

3.3

3.0

2.7

2.4

2.4

2.0

1.9

1.8

1.8

1.8

1.6

1.6

1.4

1.4

80.2

19.8

19.8

100

2 Kentucky 732

3 Typhimurium * 695

4 Senftenberg 555

5 Hadar 438

6 Cerro 239

7 Enteritidis 222

8 Agona 204

9 Anatum 179

10 Montevideo 160

11 Newport 158

12 Mbandaka 137

13 Derby 129

14 Schwarzengrund 122

15 Oranienburg 120

16 I 4,5,12:i:- 118

17 Give 106

18 Worthington 105

19 Muenchen 95

20 Saintpaul 93

Sub Total 5381

All Other Serotyped 1329

Sub Total 1329

NOTE:
----------
* Typhimuriu

Total 6710

m includes var. 5- (Formerly var. Copenhagen)
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TABLE 1bTABLE 1b

The 20 most frequently reported Salmonella serotypes from human sourcesThe 20 most frequently reported Salmonella serotypes from human sources
Percent change in reported isolatesPercent change in reported isolates

Rank Reported Isolates Percent Change

1996 2001 2006 Serotype 1996 2001 2006 1996-2001 2001-2006 1996-2006

2 1 1 Typhimurium * 9500 7040 6872 -26 -2 -28

1 2 2 Enteritidis 9570 5634 6740 -41 20 -30

4 3 3 Newport 1985 3168 3373 60 6 70

3 4 4 Heidelberg 1998 1895 1495 -5 -21 -25

6 5 5 Javiana 749 1068 1433 43 34 91

35 20 6 I 4,[5],12:i:- 96 260 1200 171 362 1150

5 6 7 Montevideo 1227 630 1061 -49 68 -14

10 8 8 Muenchen 595 586 753 -2 28 27

7 7 9 Oranienburg 690 598 719 -13 20 4

24 16 10 Mississippi 180 336 604 87 80 236

12 10 11 Saintpaul 562 471 588 -16 25 5

13 13 12 Braenderup 531 396 561 -25 42 6

9 14 13 Agona 606 372 538 -39 45 -11

14 12 14 Infantis 503 441 491 -12 11 -2

11 9 15 Thompson 586 514 447 -12 -13 -24

18 11 16 Paratyphi B var. L(+) tartrate+ 289 467 417 62 -11 44

15 15 17 Typhi 440 344 413 -22 20 -6

22 24 18 Stanley 200 173 315 -14 82 58

37 61 19 Tennessee 96 33 312 -66 845 225

8 19 20 Hadar 658 307 275 -53 -10 -58

NOTE:
----------
* Typhimurium includes var. 5- (Formerly var. Copenhagen)




